

S168047

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

STRAUSS ET AL. V. HORTON ET AL.

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LOVE HONOR CHERISH;
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LOVE HONOR CHERISH
IN SUPPORT OF PARTIES CHALLENGING THE
MARRIAGE EXCLUSION**

BATE, PETERSON, DEACON, ZINN & YOUNG LLP
HARRY A. ZINN
(SBN 116397; HZINN@BPDZYLAW.COM)
LESTER F. APONTE
(SBN 143692; LAPONTE@BPDZYLAW.COM)
888 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET
FIFTEENTH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
LOVE HONOR CHERISH**

RECEIVED

JAN 15 2009

CLERK SUPREME COURT

COPY

S168047

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

STRAUSS ET AL. V. HORTON ET AL.

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LOVE HONOR CHERISH;
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LOVE HONOR CHERISH
IN SUPPORT OF PARTIES CHALLENGING THE
MARRIAGE EXCLUSION**

BATE, PETERSON, DEACON, ZINN & YOUNG LLP
HARRY A. ZINN
(SBN 116397; HZINN@BPDZYLAW.COM)
LESTER F. APONTE
(SBN 143692; LAPONTE@BPDZYLAW.COM)
888 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET
FIFTEENTH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
LOVE HONOR CHERISH**

S168047

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

STRAUSS ET AL. V. HORTON ET AL.

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LOVE HONOR CHERISH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE PROCESS OF VOTING ON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY – EVEN HAD PROPOSITION 8 NOT PASSED – DEPRIVED GAY AND LESBIAN COUPLES OF THE FULL EQUALITY GUARANTEED TO THEM BY THE STATE’S CONSTITUTION	3
III. THE PROCESS OF VOTING ON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY – EVEN HAD PROPOSITION 8 NOT PASSED – DEPRIVED GAY AND LESBIAN CALIFORNIANS OF THE DIGNITY GUARANTEED TO THEM BY THE STATE’S CONSTITUTION.....	5
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>In Re Marriage Cases,</u> 43 Cal. 4th 757 (2008)	1
<u>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</u> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
The Federalist No. 78, p. 466 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	2
“Marriage Amendments and Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Citizens in the 2006 Election,” by Ellen D.B. Riggle, Sharon S. Rostosky, and Sharon Home	7
